# Skye Canyon Community Association

Park Rules and Regulations

## ALCOHOL

The sale and/or consumption of alcoholic beverages will not be allowed except on a case by case basis. Event must not be open to the public. For alcohol sales you must submit a request with the contact information of your licensed liquor caterer. Additional security may be required.

## ANIMALS

Animals allowed in the park are dogs and cats under the control of a handler and on a leash no longer than 6 ft. Considerations will be made for petting zoos and/ or pony rides with a written request and proof of proper insurance coverage. Owners are responsible for cleaning up and properly disposing of all pet waste. Any individual(s) engaging in or conducting animal shows, events or obedience schools must receive permission from the Skye Canyon Community Association.

# VEHICLES

No motor vehicles are allowed or permitted off roadways or parking lots in the parks except with permission from the Skye Canyon Community Association. Bicycle and moped operators must adhere to all regulations governing motor vehicles. Any vehicle left overnight in the any Skye Canyon Park is subject to citation(s) and may be towed.

#### FIRES/FIREARMS/FIREWORKS

The carrying, possessing or discharging of any firearms, firecrackers, rockets, torpedoes or other fireworks, air guns, slingshots, boomerangs, or martial arts paraphernalia within any Skye Canyon Park facility is strictly prohibited.

## **OVERNIGHT CAMPING**

Camping overnight within any Skye Canyon Park is prohibited unless express permission is given by Skye Canyon Community Association.

#### PARK HOURS

Park hours are from 6:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m. during daylight savings time (March-November), and 6:00 am to 6:00 pm during the winter.

during the winter months when daylight savings ends. All persons shall leave the park facility no later than the time of close, except with the written approval of Skye Canyon Community Association.

#### **RESERVED AREAS**

All reservations guarantee a specific reserved area of the park, and parties must contain attendees to the reserved area. Absolutely no equipment may be moved from or into the area without permission from the Skye Canyon Community Association.

Reserved areas must be left clean and all trash must be put in appropriate trash receptacles, or taken off site for disposal. If area is not left in an acceptable condition, a cleaning/repair service charge will be assessed and billed to the responsible homeowner.

#### SKATEBOARDING/BICYCLES/ROLLER BLADES

To insure the safety of the homeowners and guests utilizing the park facilities, all skateboarding, rollerblading and bicycle riding is **prohibited** within the parks.

#### **TEMPORARY STRUCTURES**

All temporary structures including, but not limited to, jump houses, carnival rides, and sports field equipment will not be permitted without proper insurance and approval from the Skye Canyon Community Association Board.

#### CANCELLATIONS

A reservation may be cancelled prior to the event. Cancellations must be made in writing no later than 3 weeks for events over 50 people or 24 hours for events under 50 people. If the event is on a non-business day, and a last-minute cancellation is necessary, the homeowner MUST contact Skye Center at 702-786-0207 prior to the start time indicated on the reservation.

**NOTE:** The Skye Canyon Community Association reserves the right to take necessary actions to protect public health and safety as related to usage of any Skye Canyon Park facilities and programs. In addition to possible misdemeanor penalties *any violation of a facility rule may result in cancellation of future permits and forfeiture of all deposits paid.*